Hall of the House of Representatives

94th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2023 Amendment Form

Subtitle of House Bill No. 1370

TO AMEND THE ARKANSAS RENEWABLE ENERGY DEVELOPMENT ACT OF 2001; TO PREVENT COST-SHIFTING AND ENSURE FAIRNESS TO ALL RATEPAYERS; AND TO DECLARE AN EMERGENCY.

Amendment No. 1 to House Bill 1370

Amend House Bill No. 1370 as originally introduced:

Page 4, line 28, delete "<u>service</u>", and substitute the following: "<u>service</u>, unless a commission has:

(i) Considered an application and issued an order, before December 31, 2022, addressing an individual net-metering customer's application for approval of a net-metering facility with a name plate generating capacity in excess of ten thousand kilowatts (10,000 kW) where an individual net-metering customer also takes service under an electric utility's rate schedule for interruptible service; and (ii) Concluded that it is in the public interest for that

individual interruptible customer to be a net-metering customer"

AND

Page 5, line 12, delete "<u>one thousand kilowatts (1,000 kW)</u>" and substitute "<u>five thousand kilowatts (5,000 kW)</u>"

AND

Page 5, line 15, delete "<u>territory</u>" and substitute "<u>territory</u>, <u>unless a</u> <u>commission approved a greater amount for an individual net-metering customer</u> <u>before December 31, 2022</u>"

AND

Page 5, line 27, delete "one" and substitute "five"

AND

Page 5, line 28, delete "(1,000 kW)" and substitute "(5,000 kW)"

CRH131 - 02-15-2023 14:25:50

AND

Page 5, line 30, delete "<u>months</u>" and substitute "<u>months</u>, <u>unless a commission</u> <u>approved a greater amount for an individual net-metering customer before</u> <u>December 31, 2022</u>"

AND

Page 6, delete lines 3 through 7

AND

Page 6, line 8, delete "(D)(E)" and substitute "(D)"

AND

Page 6, delete line 9, and substitute the following: "existing transmission and distribution facilities existing distribution facilities or, if permitted by the electric utility, an electric utility's transmission facilities;"

AND

Page 6, line 10, delete "(E)" and substitute "(E)"

AND

Page 6, line 13, delete "(F)(i)(G)(i)" and substitute "(F)(i)"

AND

Page 13, delete lines 6 through 9, and substitute the following: "terms, and conditions (11)(A) Allow a net-metering customer that submitted a standard interconnection agreement to the electric utility before December 31, 2022, or has submitted a facilities agreement or equivalent document to establish an account with an electric utility and paid all costs of constructing the electric utility facilities necessary to interconnect the net-metering facility before September 30, 2023, to remain under the rate structure in effect before December 31, 2022, as set forth in § 23-18-606(a)(2)(A)-(G), until June 1, 2040."

AND

Page 13, delete line 29, and substitute "and are located within five (5) miles of any of the individual net-metering customer's accounts to which the net-metering surplus is applied, unless a commission has approved a greater distance for an individual net-metering customer before December 31, 2022." The Amendment was read _____ By: Representative L. Fite CRH/CRH - 02-15-2023 14:25:50 CRH131

Chief Clerk